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MONITORING OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING PROVIDERS


†2787.  SHRI BHAIRON PRASAD MISHRA:

 Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the manner in which the Government monitors the functioning of agencies selected for providing skill development training; and

(b) the percentage of actual target achieved by these agencies during each of the last three years and the current year, agency-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)

(a) & (b) The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship has Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) which is flagship skill development project of the Government targeting to impart fresh training to 14 lakh persons and certify 10 lakh under Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL). This scheme is being implemented by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) to the training providers affiliated with NSDC/Sector Skill Councils (SSCs). There are well laid down guidelines for selection of Training Providers by NSDC/SSCs.

The progress of scheme is monitored by a third party monitoring agency appointed for the purpose. There is a Skill Development Management System (SDMS) so as to verify and record details of all training centres, ascertain quality of training locations and courses. Training providers are required to upload training data on the SDMS. In addition, monitoring teams conduct site visits to centres operated by NSDC training partners on a quarterly basis to get direct feedback from stakeholders. Call validation and grievance redressal system are other measures adopted to verify training. The Ministry monitors the overall progress on regular basis and suitable direction were issued wherever required.

The year wise break up of annual training targets and achievements of NSDC are given at Annexure-I.


Annexure I


Year wise break-up of annual skilling targets and achievements of NSDC Financial year Training Target* Trainings Completed Placements
2010-11


20,000 20,484 14,399

2011-12


1,62,000 181,691 1,44,238

2012-13


4,00,000 402,506 2,16,741

2013-14


1,000,000 1,005,074 6,46,394

2014-15


3,300,000  3,442,422* 1,226,639

2015-16


3,660,000   1,355,473** 635,156

*   including STAR

** under fee based program

******

